

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHARLIE SAVAGE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 22-2477 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
D.C. Bar No. 481052
United States Attorney

BRIAN P. HUDAK
Chief, Civil Division

ALEXANDER SCHREIBER
Special Assistant U.S. Attorney
601 D Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Phone: (202) 252-6754
Alexander.Schreiber@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The *Res Judicata* Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Relitigation Of Claims Previously Ruled On By The Southern District Of New York And The Second Circuit. 1

II. The Department Properly Withheld All Responsive Records Under FOIA Exemption 5. 6

A. The Department Has Shown Foreseeable Harm In The Release Of The Records Withheld Under The Attorney Work-Product Doctrine And The Deliberative Process Privilege. 6

B. The Department Did Not Waive Any Privilege Under The Public Domain Doctrine..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. ICE</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138596 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2023)	12
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C.Cir.1983)	22, 23, 28
<i>Agrama v. IRS</i> , No. 17-5270, 2019 WL 2064505 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2019)	13
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	1, 3
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Bonner v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Civ. A.</i> , No. 21-2166 (PAE), 2023 WL 5098503 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2023)	28
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 59	22, 26, 27
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. United States Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)	7, 8, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 48 F.Supp.3d 40 (D.D.C.2014)	18, 19
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Cromwell v. City of Sacramento</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876)	1
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Ellis v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)	11
<i>Energy Policy Advocates v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 2023 WL 4198200 (D.D.C. June 27, 2023)	20
<i>F.T.C. v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	18
<i>Ferris v. Cuevas</i> , 118 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Friends of the River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-2327 (JMC), 2023 WL 4105168 (D.D.C. June 21, 2023)	9, 11

<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C.Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Heggestad v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Def.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22, 24
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2021)	22
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-2107 (TSC), 2020 WL 6939763 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2020)	16
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 806 F. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 23
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2020)	27
<i>Leopold v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	15, 16, 23
<i>Leopold v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , Civ. A. No. 19-2796 (JEB), 2021 WL 3128866 (D.D.C. July 23, 2021).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Louise Trauma Ctr. LLC v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , Civ. A. No. 20-01128 (TNM), 2022 WL 1081097 (D.D.C. Apr. 11,2022)	9
<i>Lykins v. DOJ</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Machado Amadis v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C.Cir.1981)	14
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	2, 3
<i>N.Y. Times Co.v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 939 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 23
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Off. for United States Att'ys</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13

Page v. United States,
 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 2

Public Citizen v. Dep't of State,
 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 22

Remy Enter. Grp., LLC v. Davis,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2014) 4

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 7, 17, 20

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press. v. United States Customs & Border Prot.,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2021) 9, 11

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep't of,
Def., 442 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 7, 8, 17, 19

Salim v. Mitchell,
 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017)..... 28

SBC Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 1

Selgjekaj v. Exec. Off. For United States Att'ys,
 Civ A. No. 20-2145 (CRC), 2021 WL 3472437 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021)..... 11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 17

Smalls v. United States,
 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 2

Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,
 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 14, 21

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 4

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 4, 5

U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Blake Constr. Co.,
 765 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 1

United States v. Nobles,
 422 U.S. 225, 95 S.Ct. 2160, 45 L.Ed.2d 141 (1975) 16

Wilderness Workshop v. United States Dep't of Agric., Civ. A.,
 No. 21-2108 (JMC), 2023 WL 5672578 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2023)..... 9

Williams & Connolly v. S.E.C.,
 662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Williams v. Perez,
 No. 15-5228, 2016 WL 520265 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2016) 3

Wolf v. C.I.A.,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 22, 23, 26

Ying Qing Lu v. Lezell,
 919 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

State Cases

Smith v. Jenkins,
562 A.2d 610 (D.C. 1989) 4

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 600 13
